

ITEM NO.8 Court 7 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.2892/2019

HEMALATA SAHU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMAKANTH BHARGAVA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 187494/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 21-08-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This Transfer Petition is filed by the wife. The notice on the sole respondent (husband) could not, however, be served. The Office Report dated 09.07.2020 reflects that the petitioner has failed to furnish the fresh particulars of the sole respondent.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, learned Advocate-on-Record submits that the respondent has filed the divorce case bearing O.P. No.435/2019 and the same is pending before the learned Additional Judge, Family Court-cum-XVI Additional District Judge, Malkagiri, Hyderabad. Accordingly, the counsel submits that notice on the respondent be served through the concerned Trial Court where the divorce case is pending.

Having noted the above, the service on the sole respondent is permitted through the Trial Court. Necessary steps be taken by the petitioner within seven days from today.

(RACHNA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY)
BRANCH OFFICER