

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO. 2892 OF 2019

HEMALATA SAHU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMAKANTH BHARGAVA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent-husband, on instructions, states that Divorce Petition bearing O.P. No. 435/2019, titled as "*Ramakanth Bhargava vs Hemlata Sahu*" filed under Section 13 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, pending before the Court of Ld. Additional Judge, Family court-cum-XVI Additional District Judge, At-Malkajgiri, Telangana will be withdrawn by him on the next date of hearing i.e. on 22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2022.

Learned counsel for the respondent-husband further states that the parties are likely to amicably settle their matrimonial dispute.

In view of the above stated statement, the instant Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 2892 of 2019 has become infructuous and is disposed of accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
(SURYA KANT)

New Delhi  
12<sup>th</sup> April, 2022

ITEM NO.1609

COURT NO.15

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(Civil) No. 2892/2019

HEMALATA SAHU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMAKANTH BHARGAVA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 187494/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 12-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Bhuwan Raj, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Mukunda Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhant Buxy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NISHA KHULBEY)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)